

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,	)	
	)	Case No. 1:12-cv-00962-RJJ
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Hon. Robert J. Jonker
	)	
vs.	)	ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR
	)	JUNE 17, 2015 (Dkt. 70)
AARON PAYMENT, LANA CAUSELY,	)	
CATHY ABRAMSON, KEITH MASSAWAY,	)	<b>DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN</b>
DENNIS McKELVIE, JENNIFER McLEOD,	)	<b>SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS</b>
DEBRA ANN PINE, D.J. MALLOY,	)	
CATHERINE HOLLOWELL, DARCY	)	
MARROW, DENISE CHASE, BRIDGET	)	
SORENSEN, and JOAN ANDERSON,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	

Seth P. Waxman (D.C. Bar No. 257337)  
Danielle Spinelli (D.C. Bar No. 486017)  
Kelly P. Dunbar (D.C. Bar No. 500038)  
Matthew Guarnieri (D.C. Bar No. 1011897)  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com  
kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com  
matthew.guarnieri@wilmerhale.com

R. John Wernet, Jr. (P31037)  
General Counsel  
SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF  
CHIPPEWA INDIANS  
523 Ashmun Street  
Sault Ste. Marie, MI 49783  
Telephone: (906) 635-6050  
jwernet@saulttribe.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. DEFENDANTS’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL .....	1
A. The Tribe’s Immunity Extends To Tribal Officers.....	1
B. <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Is Unavailable Here .....	2
1. Suits to secure specific performance.....	3
2. Suits to evade IGRA’s remedial scheme .....	6
II. RULE 19 REQUIRES DISMISSAL .....	7
III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM.....	8
A. Breach Of Contract .....	8
B. Conspiracy To Breach A Contract.....	8
C. Intentional Interference With Contract .....	9
IV. THE STATE IS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY REMEDY AGAINST CLASS II GAMING .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	5
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	3
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	6
<i>Cameron v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 843 F. Supp. 334 (W.D. Mich. 1994) .....	1
<i>Crowe &amp; Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Entergy, Arkansas, Inc. v. Nebraska</i> , 210 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3
<i>Georgia Railroad &amp; Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952).....	4
<i>In re Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	3, 4, 8
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Los Angeles County v. Humphries</i> , 562 U.S. 29 (2010) .....	6
<i>Louisiana State Board of Education v. Baker</i> , 339 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014) .....	1, 2
<i>Michigan v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 737 F.3d 1075 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 9
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	2, 3
<i>Owens v. Hatler</i> , 129 N.W.2d 404 (Mich. 1964).....	9
<i>Pennoyer v. McConnaughy</i> , 140 U.S. 1 (1891) .....	4
<i>Rosenberg v. Rosenberg Bros. Special Account</i> , 351 N.W.2d 563 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) .....	9
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	7

*School District of Pontiac v. Secretary of United States Department of Education*,  
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) .....8

*Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida*, 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....6, 7

*Specialized Pharmacy Services, LLC v. Magnum Health & Rehab of Adrian, LLC*,  
2013 WL 1431722 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013).....8, 9

*Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida*, 177 F.3d 1212  
(11th Cir. 1999).....3

*United Rentals (North America), Inc. v. Keizer*, 355 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2004).....10

*Vann v. United States Department of Interior*, 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....7

*Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart*, 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....2, 3

*Westside Mothers v. Haveman*, 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002).....3, 5

*Wilkinson v. Powe*, 1 N.W.2d 539 (Mich. 1942) .....9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. article I, § 10, cl. 3.....5

25 U.S.C.  
     § 2710(d).....10  
     § 2710(d)(7)(A)(i).....6  
     § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
     Rule 12(b)(1).....1  
     Rule 12(b)(6).....8  
     Rule 12(b)(7).....7  
     Rule 19 .....7, 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012).....1
